

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

CHESAPEAKE BAY FOUNDATION, INC., <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Civil Action Nos. RDB-20-1063,
	)	RDB-20-1064
	)	
ANDREW R. WHEELER, in his official	)	
capacity as Administrator of the U.S.	)	
Environmental Protection Agency, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	
_____	)	

**DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Defendants the United States Environmental Protection Agency (“EPA”), Andrew R. Wheeler, in his official capacity as Administrator of the EPA, the United States Army Corps of Engineers, and Rickey Dale “R.D.” James, in his official capacity as the Assistant Secretary of the Army (Civil Works) hereby cross-move for summary judgment pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 in response to Plaintiffs’ motion for summary judgment. Dkt. No. 35. Defendants respectfully request that the Court enter an order granting this motion and denying Plaintiffs’ motion. The accompanying memorandum of law supports Defendants’ opposition and cross-motion.

Dated: January 15, 2021.

Respectfully submitted,

JONATHAN D. BRIGHTBILL  
*Acting Assistant Attorney General*

/s/ Sonya J. Shea

SONYA J. SHEA, Bar No. 807648

*Trial Attorney*

Environment and Natural Resources Division

U.S. Department of Justice

999 18<sup>th</sup> Street, South Terrace, Suite 370

Denver, CO 80202

Telephone: (303) 844-7231

Facsimile: (303) 844-1350

sonya.shea@usdoj.gov

Of Counsel:

DAVID FOTOUHI

Acting General Counsel

Environmental Protection Agency

CRAIG R. SCHMAUDER

Deputy General Counsel

Department of Army

DAVID COOPER

Chief Counsel

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

SARAH IZFAR, Bar No. 19587

*Trial Attorney*

Environment and Natural Resources Division

U.S. Department of Justice

P.O. Box 7611

Washington, D.C. 20044

Telephone: (202) 305-0490

Facsimile: (202) 514-8865

sarah.izfar@usdoj.gov

*Counsel for Defendants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

GLOSSARY ..... xiv

INTRODUCTION.....1

BACKGROUND.....3

    A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....3

        1. CWA Permitting Programs.....3

        2. The Chesapeake Bay’s Unique Status in the CWA.....4

    B. Prior Regulatory Definitions of “Waters of the United States” and  
    Litigation.....5

        1. The 2015 Rule .....7

        2. The Repeal Rule .....9

    C. The Navigable Waters Protection Rule..... 11

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....12

ARGUMENT .....13

I. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Consider Plaintiffs’ Claims. ....14

    A. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Review the NWPR.....14

        1. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Challenge the NWPR.....14

        2. Plaintiffs’ Challenges to the NWPR Are Not Ripe.....18

    B. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Review the Repeal Rule. ....19

II. The NWPR Should Be Upheld.....20

    A. The NWPR Is Permissible Under the CWA. ....20

        1. The NWPR Reasonably Construes “Waters of the United  
        States,” an Ambiguous Statutory Phrase. ....21

2.	Neither the Act nor <i>Rapanos</i> Precludes the Agencies’ Reasonable Interpretation of “Waters of the United States.” .....	22
a.	<i>Rapanos</i> Does Not Foreclose the Agencies’ Interpretation of “Waters of the United States.” .....	22
b.	The CWA’s Objective Does Not Foreclose the Agencies’ Interpretation of “Waters of the United States.” .....	25
B.	The NWPR Is Neither Arbitrary Nor Capricious Under the APA.....	30
1.	Science Alone Cannot Determine the Agencies’ Jurisdiction. ....	31
2.	The NWPR’s Consideration of Science Is Well-Reasoned and Supported by the Administrative Record. ....	34
3.	The Agencies Explained Their Reasons for Excluding Ephemeral Features.....	36
4.	The NWPR’s Treatment of Adjacent Wetlands Is Reasonable. ....	38
5.	The Agencies Adequately Considered the Effects of the NWPR on Water Quality.....	41
6.	The NWPR Preserves State Flexibility to Manage Water Quality in the Chesapeake Bay.....	43
III.	The Repeal Rule Was Lawful. ....	46
A.	The Repeal Rule Was Reasonable and Well-Supported. ....	47
1.	The Agencies Reasonably Concluded that the 2015 Rule Extended Jurisdiction Beyond Recognized Limits of the CWA.....	47
2.	The 2015 Rule’s Distance Limitations Were Flawed. ....	52
3.	The Agencies Reasonably Returned to the Preexisting Regulatory Regime While Developing a New Definition.....	53

4.	The Repeal Rule Did Not Need to Substantively Reevaluate the 2015 Rule’s Record Concerning Science or Water Quality. ....	55
B.	The Repeal Rule Complied with APA Procedural Requirements.....	58
1.	The Repeal Rule Complied with Notice and Comment Procedures and Was Not Predetermined. ....	58
2.	The Economic Analysis Accompanying the Repeal Rule Was Not a Basis for the Rule.....	61
3.	The Repeal Rule’s Conclusions Concerning the Distance Limitations Were Sufficiently Noticed and Supported. ....	61
IV.	To the Extent the Court Finds Fault with Either Rule, It Should Defer Ruling on Remedy.....	63
	CONCLUSION.....	64

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Air Alliance Houston v. EPA*,  
906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....57

*Alliance for Natural Health U.S. v. Sebelius*,  
775 F. Supp. 2d 114 (D.D.C. 2011).....36

*Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission*,  
988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....63

*Alpharma, Inc. v. Leavitt*,  
460 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....62

*American Canoe Ass’n, Inc. v. Murphy Farms, Inc.*,  
326 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 2003) ..... 16

*American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant*,  
570 U.S. 228 (2013) .....26

*American Farm Bureau Federation v. EPA*,  
984 F. Supp. 2d 289 (M.D. Pa. 2013),  
*aff’d*, 792 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2015) .....45

*American Farm Bureau Federation v. EPA*,  
792 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2015) ..... 5, 44, 45

*American Hospital Ass’n v. NLRB*,  
499 U.S. 606 (1991) .....13

*Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.*,  
546 U.S. 500 (2006) .....12

*Arkansas v. Oklahoma*,  
503 U.S. 91 (1992) .....51

*Baehr v. The Creig Northrop Team, P.C.*,  
953 F.3d 244 (4th Cir. 2020) .....14

*California v. Wheeler*,  
467 F. Supp. 3d 864 (N.D. Cal. 2020) ..... 2, 11, 22, 23, 25, 27

*Central Delta Water Agency v. United States*,  
306 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2002) .....16



*Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 1, 13, 20

*Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe*,  
401 U.S. 402 (1971).....13

*Clapper v. Amnesty International USA*,  
568 U.S. 398 (2013).....16

*Coalition for Mercury-Free Drugs v. Sebelius*,  
671 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....20

*Colorado v. EPA*,  
445 F. Supp. 3d 1295 (D. Colo. 2020)..... 11, 24

*County of Maui v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund*,  
140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020) .....33, 38

*CTIA-The Wireless Ass’n v. FCC*,  
530 F.3d 984 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....19

*DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno*,  
547 U.S. 332 (2006) .....12

*Davis v. Federal Election Commission*,  
554 U.S. 724 (2008) .....12

*Deerfield Plantation Phase II-B Property Owners Ass’n, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*,  
501 F. App’x 268 (4th Cir. 2012).....25

*Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.*,  
556 U.S. 208 (2009).....21

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
556 U.S. 502 (2009).....30, 31, 46, 54, 57, 58, 60

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.*,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 14, 15, 17

*Georgia v. Pruitt*,  
326 F. Supp. 3d 1356 (S.D. Ga. 2018)..... 8

*Georgia v. Wheeler*,  
418 F. Supp. 3d 1336 (S.D. Ga. 2019)..... 9

*Gill v. Whitford*,  
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018) .....63

*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*,  
455 U.S. 363 (1982).....16

*In re EPA & DOD Final Rule*,  
803 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. Oct. 9, 2015),  
vacated by 713 F. App’x 489 (6th Cir. 2018) ..... 7

*In re EPA & DOD Final Rule*,  
713 F. App’x 489 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 8

*Kentuckians for Commonwealth Inc. v. Rivenburgh*,  
317 F.3d 425 (4th Cir. 2003) .....27, 63

*Lewis v. Casey*,  
518 U.S. 343 (1996) .....12

*Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania*,  
140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020) ..... 58, 59, 61

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 12, 14, 16

*Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Federation*,  
497 U.S. 889 (1990) ..... 17, 18, 19

*Mayo Foundation for Medical Education & Research v. United States*,  
562 U.S. 44 (2011) .....21

*McLouth Steel Products Corp. v. Thomas*,  
838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....58, 62

*Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms*,  
561 U.S. 139 (2010) .....63, 64

*Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.*,  
561 U.S. 247 (2010) .....25

*Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA*,  
667 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....17

*Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA*,  
682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....61

*Nat’l Cable & Telecommunications Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Services*,  
545 U.S. 967 (2005) ..... 2, 21, 23, 25, 28, 51

*Nat’l Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Department of the Interior*,  
538 U.S. 803 (2003) ..... 12, 18

*Nat’l Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States*,  
68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995) ..... 17

*North Carolina Growers’ Ass’n v. United Farm Workers*,  
702 F.3d 755 (4th Cir. 2012) ..... 13, 55

*North Carolina v. Rice*,  
404 U.S. 244 (1971) ..... 20

*North Dakota v. EPA*,  
127 F. Supp. 3d 1047 (D.N.D. Aug. 27, 2015) ..... 7

*Ohio v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*,  
No. 2:15-cv-2467, 2019 WL 1368850 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 26, 2019) ..... 8

*Ohio Valley Environmental Coalition v. Aracoma Coal Co.*,  
556 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2009) ..... 13

*Olivares v. Transportation Security Administration*,  
819 F.3d 454 (D.C. Cir. 2016) ..... 62

*Precon Development Corp. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*,  
633 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2011) ..... 24

*Preiser v. Newkirk*,  
422 U.S. 395 (1975) ..... 20

*Pronsolino v. Nastri*,  
291 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 4

*Puget Soundkeeper Alliance v. Wheeler*,  
No. C15-1342-JCC, 2019 WL 6310562 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 25, 2019) ..... 9, 15

*Rapanos v. United States*,  
547 U.S. 715 (2006) ..... 1, 2, 6, 23, 24, 26, 27, 35, 40

*Reno v. Catholic Social Services, Inc.*,  
509 U.S. 43 (1993) ..... 12

*Reno v. Flores*,  
507 U.S. 292 (1993) .....13, 37, 38, 39

*Shalala v. Guernsey Memorial Hospital*,  
514 U.S. 87 (1995) .....36

*Sierra Club v. Morton*,  
405 U.S. 727 (1972) .....16

*Solid Waste Agency of North Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*,  
531 U.S. 159 (2001) ..... 6, 22, 23, 26, 27, 37, 52, 58

*South Carolina Coastal Conservation League v. Pruitt*,  
318 F. Supp. 3d 959 (D.S.C. Aug. 16, 2018) ..... 8

*Southern Walk at Broadlands Homeowner’s Ass’n Inc., v. OpenBand at Broadlands LLC*,  
713 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 2013) .....12

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) .....63

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment*,  
523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....12

*Summers v. Earth Island Institute*,  
555 U.S. 488 (2009) ..... 14, 15

*Texas v. EPA*,  
No. 3:15-cv-00162, 2018 WL 4518230 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 12, 2018) ..... 8

*Texas v. EPA*,  
389 F. Supp. 3d 497 (S.D. Tex. 2019) ..... 9

*Texas v. United States*,  
523 U.S. 296 (1998) .....19

*Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.*,  
137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017) .....63

*United States v. Bailey*,  
571 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2009) .....25

*United States v. Deaton*,  
332 F.3d 698 (4th Cir. 2003) .....20, 21

*United States v. Donovan*,  
661 F.3d 174 (3d Cir. 2011) .....25

*United States v. Eurodif S.A.*,  
555 U.S. 305 (2009) .....23

*United States v. Johnson*,  
467 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2006).....25

*United States v. Mendoza*,  
464 U.S. 154 (1984) .....64

*United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.*,  
474 U.S. 121 (1985) .....6, 22, 38, 40

*United Steelworkers of America v. Marshall*,  
647 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....59

*Vasquez v. Hillery*,  
474 U.S. 254 (1986) .....24

*Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC*,  
435 U.S. 519 (1978) .....60

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....20

*Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo*,  
456 U.S. 305 (1982) .....64

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) ..... 13, 63

33 U.S.C. §§ 1251 et seq..... 1

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)-(b) .....25

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)..... 3

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(2).....57

33 U.S.C. § 1251(b).....3, 10, 22, 27

33 U.S.C. § 1255(a)(1).....28

33 U.S.C. § 1258(a).....28

33 U.S.C. § 1267 .....	28, 43
33 U.S.C. § 1267(a)-(c).....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1267(a)(2).....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1267(a)(3).....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1267(d)-(e) .....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1267(g).....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1311 .....	4
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a).....	3
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(C) .....	4
33 U.S.C. § 1313 .....	45
33 U.S.C. § 1313(a).....	4
33 U.S.C. § 1313(b).....	4
33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(1).....	4
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d).....	4
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(1)(A) .....	4
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(1)(B) .....	4
33 U.S.C. § 1314 .....	4
33 U.S.C. § 1316 .....	4
33 U.S.C. § 1317 .....	4
33 U.S.C. § 1329(i)(1) .....	28
33 U.S.C. § 1342 .....	4
33 U.S.C. § 1344(a).....	4
33 U.S.C. § 1344(d).....	4

33 U.S.C. § 1344(g)..... 4  
 33 U.S.C. § 1362(7).....3, 9, 21, 22, 26  
 33 U.S.C. § 1362(11) ..... 4  
 33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)..... 3  
 33 U.S.C. § 1377(e)..... 4

**Regulations**

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a) ..... 6  
 40 C.F.R. § 120.2(3)(i)(C) .....38  
 40 C.F.R. § 120.2(3)(iii) .....36  
 40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)(vii)(A) ..... 4  
 40 C.F.R. § 130.2(j)..... 4  
 40 C.F.R. § 130.7(b)(1)..... 4  
 40 C.F.R. § 131.8 ..... 4  
 40 C.F.R. § 131.10(b) .....42  
 40 C.F.R. § 232.2(q)..... 6

**Federal Registers**

39 Fed. Reg. 12,115 (Apr. 3, 1974) .....5, 22  
 42 Fed. Reg. 37,122 (July 19, 1977)..... 5  
 76 Fed. Reg. 549 (Jan. 5, 2011)..... 5  
 80 Fed. Reg. 37,054 (June 29, 2015) ..... 7, 32, 50  
 82 Fed. Reg. 12,497 (Mar. 03, 2017) ..... 9  
 82 Fed. Reg. 34,899 (July 27, 2017)..... 10, 59  
 83 Fed. Reg. 5200 (Feb. 6, 2018) ..... 8

83 Fed. Reg. 32,227 (July 12, 2018) ..... 10, 54, 59, 60, 61, 62

84 Fed. Reg. 56,626 (Oct. 22, 2019) ..... 10, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 53, 54, 55, 56, 58, 60, 61, 62

85 Fed. Reg. 22,250 (Apr. 21, 2020) .....3, 5, 11, 22, 24, 26, 29, 30, 31, 32  
33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 41, 42, 43, 46
